Wisconsin law.
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734-1 AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ATCP 106.03

Chapter ATCP 106
PRICE GOUGING DURING AN EMERGENCY

ATCP 106.01  Definitions. ATCP 106.03  Price information.
ATCP 106.02 Price gouging prohibited.

ATCP 106.01 Definitions. (]_) “Abnormal economidis Note: The “relevant trade area” may beger orsmaller than the engency area.

P : . ; :  The “relevant trade area” would not include areas where prevailing prices normally
ruption” means a disruption or threat of disruptiomormal busi differ from those chaed locally For examplea multi-state or multi-national seller

nesstransactions, due to an emgency. may not justify inflated local prices based on sales at distant locations where prices
(2) “Consumergood or service” means a good or service thagenormally higher On the other hand, an emency declaration could conceivably

. . . .~ encompass 2 or more distinct trade areas in which prices for the same consumer good
is sold for use by consumers primarily for personal, family Qk service routinely dter.

householdourposes, but does not include parts or maaterials (14) “Sale” means a contract teell, an ofer to sell, or an
sold or distributed for subsequent manufacture of a consumgyyertisemenannouncing awillingnes’s to sell. '

good. . ., . (15) “Sell” means to contract, advertise ofeoffor sale at
(3) “Cost” means the sellex cost to obtain, replace or producgyholesaleor retail.
aconsumer good or service and to provide that consumer good o

serviceto the customerCost includes all of the following: E16) Sale at retail” means sale to consumers primarily for

: their consumption or use, and not for resale or for further distribu

(@) Direct costs. tion, manufacturing or processing.

(b) Indirect costs that the seller reasonably allocates to that(17) “sale at wholesale” means sale other than sale at retail.
consumeigood or service under the selienormal cosaccourt (18) “Seller’ means a manufactureproducer supplier
ing system, in the sell&s ordinary course of business. wholesalerdistributor or retailer

(4) “Department”meansthe Wsconsin department of agri  wistory: CR 07-004 cr. Register December 2008 No. 638ff. 1-1-09.
culture,trade and consumer protection.

(5) “Emergency’meanscircumstances identified by the gov ~ ATCP 106.02 Price gouging prohibited. (1) PRoHIBI-
ernorin anemegency declaration, including any of the following:TION. Except as provided in sul2), no seller may sell a consumer

(a) A tornado, flood, fire, storm, or other destructive act ¢§oodor service in an emgency area during an ergencyperiod
nature. ata price that is more thar5% above the highest price at which

(b) A disruption of enagy supplies that poses a serious risk ttheseller sold like consumer goods or services to like customers
the economic Bvell—bein @%eaﬁﬁ or welfe?re of the public th the relevant trade area during the 60-day period immediately
X ) 9 ’ P ) precedingthe emeagency declaration.

(c) Hostile action. (2) ExempTioNs. The prohibition in sub(1) does not apply to

(d) A strike or civil disorder asale if,at the time of sale, the seller possesses and relies upon
~ (6) “Emergencyarea’means this state or that part of this stataccurateinformation that demonstrates any of the following:
identified, in an emegency declaration, as beingfatted by  (a) The sellingprice does not exceed the séBaost plus ner
abnormaleconomic disruption. mal markup.
~ (7) "Emergency declaration” means an executive order (b) The selling price is required by law
|f1§uedby ;h%tgeov%rl])owvglch decllares that tr(‘j'.s' state or da part of () The emegency declaration directigr impliedly exempted
this state Is dected by abnormal economic disruption due t0 e saje from coverage under the egestcy declaration.

emergency. History: CR 07-004 cr. Register December 2008 No. 636ff. 1-1-09.
(8) “Emergencyperiod” means the timgeriod during which
anemegency declaration is infefct. ATCP 106.03 Price information. (1) DEPARTMENTMAY

(9) “Hostile action” means an act of violence against a pers@gQUIRE SELLER TO PROVIDE INFORMATION.  The departmenhay
or property in the United States by a forejmpwer or by a foreign by written notice require a sellés provide information under sub.
or domestic terrorist. (2) related to a price at which a seller has sold a consumer good
(10) “Like consumer goods or services” means identical ©F SETViCe in an emgency area during an ergency period. The
essentiallyidentical consumer goods or services noticeshall identify the price, the sale location, the specific type
P N : . of consumer good or service sold, ahd information required
(11) “Like customers” means customers whtira sellerin

heordi £ busi 1 ival undersub.(2). The seller shall provide the required information
the ordinary course of business, normally treats as equivalent CliSine gepartment in writing within 10 days after the department
tomersfor pricing and sale purposes.

issuesthe notice to th lleor by a later date specified in th
Note: For example, if a seller sells like consumer goods or services both at Wh?fet?ti(?e € 1o the sefleor by spec €

saleand at retail, and normally clggs lower prices to wholesale customers than . .
retail customers, the wholesale customers are not considered “like customers” to thidote: See ss93.15and93.16 Stats. The notice under sub. (1) is a denfand
retail customers. information, not a warning notice underl90.305 (4m) (g)Stats.

(12) “Normal markup” means percentage markup, over the (2) INFORMATION REQUIRED. The department may require the
seller’scost, that the seller has regularly used in the sale of liggllerto provide any of the following information in response to
consumergoods or services to like customers in the relevade @ notice under sulfl):
areaduring the 60—day period immediately preceding the emer (a) The highest price at which the seller sold like consumer
gencydeclaration. goodsor services to like customers in the relevant trade area dur

(13) “Relevanttrade area” means the market area, includirigd the 60-day period immediately preceding the geecy dee
the relevantpoint of sale under &TCP 106.02 (1)in which the laration.
seller normally sells like consumer goods or services to like cus (b) Any material diferences between the like consumer goods
tomersat like prices. or services under pga) and the consumer good or service identi
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fied in the departmerd’ notice under sulfl), if the consumer
goodsor services are not identical.

(c) The scopef the relevant trade area claimed by the seller
andthe rationale for that scope.

(d) Any exemptions that the seller claims undeAECP
106.02(2).

(e) Documentation to support the selferesponses under
pars.(a) to (d).

() Other relevant information required by the department.
History: CR 07-004 cr. Register December 2008 No. 636ff. 1-1-09.
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